- 1 HR260
- 2 219671-1
- 3 By Representatives Lawrence, Smith and Dismukes
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 05-APR-22

219671-1:n:03/31/2022:BH/bh LSA2022-1160

8 CELEBRATING THE MARLON AND MARCUS FOUNDATION SECOND
9 ANNUAL CELEBRITY GOLF CLASSIC FROM JUNE 29-30, 2022.

2.0

WHEREAS, with very special pleasure, we celebrate the Marlon and Marcus Foundation Second Annual Celebrity Golf Classic at the Robert Trent Jones Golf Trail at Capitol Hill in Prattville, Alabama, which features MLB All-Stars, MVPs, and World Series Champion Players, from June 29-30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Marlon and Marcus Foundation is dedicated to improving the lives of children and their families in underserved communities, particularly in the founders', Marlon Anderson and Marcus Jackson, hometown of Prattville, Alabama; the Foundation is rooted in service and seeks to empower young people through education, resources, and experiences, and its vision is to build a world class multi-purpose activity facility on the site of the North Highland Memorial Community Center Complex in one of Prattville's most underserved and most historic areas; programming at the facility will include academic support, sports, mentoring, a community garden, senior wellness

activities, and exposure to the arts; in addition, the

Foundation will serve as a vehicle to provide scholarships and

promote college and career readiness programs; Anderson had a

successful MLB career that spanned more than a decade before

making the transition to coaching, and Jackson is an educator

in the Autauga County School System and a football coach at

Prattville Junior High School; and

WHEREAS, the Marlon and Marcus Foundation is a remarkable organization indeed and continues to encourage and impact the lives of many; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the Marlon and Marcus Foundation Second Annual Celebrity Golf Classic from June 29-30, 2022, is celebrated, and we hereby dedicate this resolution to the incredible Foundation and its founders, Marlon Anderson and Marcus Jackson, with heartiest appreciation and admiration, along with sincere best wishes for continued success in all future endeavors.